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Ged Williams, Associate Editor

Let me be bold and make the following statement: the 2nd Congress of  the World 
Federation of Critical Care Nurses (WFCCN), held in Buenos Aires in August 2005 
was the most significant and historical event in the world of critical care nursing to 
date! The conference was a combined event, which included the World Congresses of 
the World Federation of Societies of Intensive and Critical Care Medicine (WFSICCM) 
and the World Federation of Pediatric and Intensive and Critical Care Societies 
(WFPICCS). I feel very privileged to have been one of 4500 delegates who partici-
pated in the events. Some of the main highlights were:

1.     The first ever Joint World Congress of WFSICCM, WFCCN and 
 WFPICCS.
2.     Launch of the WFCCN Declaration of Buenos Aires: Position statement 
 on the provision of critical care workforce.
3.     Launch of the WFCCN Declaration of Madrid: Position statement on 
 the provision of critical care nursing education.
4.     Launch of the first WFCCN report 2001-2005
5.     The inaugural Joint council meeting of the WFSICCM and WFCCN 
 and a commitment to ongoing regular meetings and shared activity.
6.    The inaugural meeting of South American critical care nursing leaders 
 hosted by WFCCN at which a commitment, plan and time frame was 
 established to form the Pan American Federation of Critical Care 
 Nurses in 2006. 
7.     Agreement by WFCCN to hold its 4th World Congress in South Africa 
 in 2007. It is anticipated that a forum of African Critical Care Nursing 
 leaders will meet at this event and draw up a plan and time frame for 
 an African Federation of Critical Care Nurses before the end of the cur
 rent decade.
8.    Election of a new WFCCN leadership team and confirmation that 
 WFCCN now has 27 member countries.

The challenges for the WFCCN remain enormous: the establishment of critical care 
nursing associations in countries where such professional support is absent, provision 
of quality education programs, influencing governments’ policies on the provision 
of critical care services, world-wide distribution of resources, poverty, HIV/AIDS, 
natural disasters and the threat of war and terrorism. All these, and more, challenge 
individual critical care nurses on a daily basis. The WFCCN and its member associa-
tions have an important role to provide leadership, advice and direction on how these 
issues may be tackled locally, nationally and globally.

On a personal note I wish to record my sincere thanks to the many people and 
organisations that have helped me, and the WFCCN, achieve what we have so far. 
Individually I would have to thank hundreds of wonderful people – many of them 
know who they are. On this occasion however I will identify significant organisations 
and their leaders in particular:
• Code Blue Nursing Agency and their Director Mr Rod Hancock, who 
 shared our vision and enthusiasm from the start. 
• The WFSICCM, especially Dr Philip Lumb (outgoing president) and 
 Dr Jose Besso (incoming president). 
• The International Council of Nurses and in particular Judith Oulton, 
 CEO of ICN and a great support to me personally. 
• The Australian College of Critical Care Nurses who, like those already 
 mentioned, shared the vision and passion and provided practical 
 financial support to ensure I could get to the many strategically 
 important meetings I needed to.
• Finally and most importantly I must sincerely thank my wife Tracey 
 and our four children for their patience, tolerance and love - my 

Editorial

Lynne Harrison - joint editor Paul Fulbrook - joint editor

T h e  W o r l d  o f  C r i t i c a l  C a r e  N u r s i n g

2005 Volume 4 Number 2

Contents

Editors
Paul Fulbrook (Australia), p.fulbrook@mcauley.acu.edu.au
Lynne Harrison (UK), lharrison2@uclan.ac.uk

Associate Editors
Birte Baktoft (Denmark), bba@rc.aaa.dk
Patricia Moloney-Harmon(USA), pmoloney@lifebridgeheath.org
Violeta Lopez (Hong Kong), violeta@cuhk.edu.hk
Karl Oyri (Norway), karl.oyri@deltadigital.no
Ged Williams (Australia), Ged.Williams@mh.org.au

International Advisory Board
Amparo Bernat Adell (Spain), a.bernat.a@telefonica.net
Anu Isohanni (Finland), anu.isohanni@hus.fi
Aysel Badir (Turkey), abadir@ku.edu.tr
Daniel Benlahouès (France), benla@chello.fr
David Chan (Hong Kong), dchan123@netvigator.com
Dongoak Debbie Kim (South Korea), dokim@dju.ac.kr
Drago Satošek (Slovenia), drago.satosek@kclj.si

Elio Drigo (Italy), edrigo@aniarti.it
Elizabeth Papathanassoglou (Greece), elipapa@nurs.uoa.gr
Eve Sison (Phillipines), evesison2000@yahoo.com
Gordon Speed (New Zealand), speedg@wave.co.nz
Guadalupe Ibarra Castaneda (Mexico), 
gibarra@saludangeles.com
Jos Latour (Netherlands), jos.latour@planet.nl
Lerma Hernandez (Belgium), lerma.hernandez@skynet.be
Marcel van Vilet (Netherlands) m.w.vanvilet@amc.uva.nl 
Mona Ringal (Sweden) mona.ringdal@fhs.qu.se 
Rósa Thórsteinsdottir (Iceland), rosa.th@simnet.is
Sabine Ruedebusch (Germany), 
Sabine.Ruedebusch@pius-hospital.de
Stefan Böhm (Austria), stefan.boehm@uklibk.ac.at
Tracy Pilcher (UK), tapilcher@aol.com 

Design and Layout 
Saeed Rashid, srashid@bournemouth.ac.uk

Sub Editor
Anita Somner, anita@windywillow.fsnet.co.uk

Connect: The World of Critical Care Nursing is published by Con-
nect Healthcare Publishing Ltd., Crown House, 28 Winchester Road, 
Romsey, SO51 8AA, UK.
  All rights reserved; no part of this publication may be reproduced, 
electrical, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise 
without prior written permission from the publisher.
  The publishers, editor and editorial board wish to make it clear that 
the data, opinions and statements appearing in the articles herein 
are those of the contributor(s) concerned; such opinionsare not 
necessarily shared by the editor or the editorial board. Accordingly, 
the publishers, editor and editorial board and their respective em-
ployees, officers and agents accept no liability for the consequences 
of any such inaccurate or misleading data, opinions or statements

Connect: The World of Critical Care Nursing is the official journal of the World 
Federation of Critical Care Nurses. If you would like further information about 
the Federation, or would like to join, please contact Belle Rogado, Secretary, 
WFCCN by E-mail: bellerogado@yahoo.com or visit the WFCCN website: 
www.wfccn.org

27

 passion was often been their pain!
As outgoing Chair of WFCCN I feel truly privileged to have had the many oppor-
tunities given to me and wish to thank everyone who has been involved for eve-
rything we have been able to achieve together. 
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